 FACILITIES PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, OCTOBER 31, 2019
9:30 A.M.

Proposed Consent Agenda

Note:  The total civil penalties assessed for Item C-1 below are $50,450.  Of these assessed penalties, $43,500 can be mitigated with attendance at Commission approved damage prevention training, leaving a remainder of $6,950 in assessed civil penalties payable to the Commission for ultimate remittance to the State Treasury.
C-1. 
Consideration of Commission Approval of Signed Consent Agreements in resolution of the following GUFPA violations:

 
(a)
DOCKET NO. 42442: Georgia Institute of Technology; GUFPA 
 

Case No. 19-15209; O.C.G.A. § 25-9-7(a); $450/$0 

 
(b)
DOCKET NO. 42399: East Coast Tree and Stump Removal; 
 

GUFPA Case No. 18-13412; O.C.G.A. §§ 25-9-6(a), 25-9-8(e); 
 

$10,000/$10,000 

 
(c)
DOCKET NO. 42566: Alliance Electrical, Inc.; GUFPA Case No. 
 

19-15411; O.C.G.A. §§ 25-9-6(a), 25-9-8(e); $10,000/$9,500 

 
(d)
DOCKET NO. 42657: Silvers Plumbing & Mechanical, Inc.; 
 

GUFPA Case No. 19-15405; O.C.G.A. §§ 25-9-6(a), 25-9-8(e); 
 

$10,000/$8,000

 
(e)
DOCKET NO. 42684: Blue, Inc.; GUFPA Case Nos. 18-14045 and 
 

19-15594; O.C.G.A. §§ 25-9-8(a), 25-9-8(b); $10,000/$8,000 

 
(f)
DOCKET NO. 42703: Overholt Construction, Inc.; GUFPA Case 
 

No. 19-15698; O.C.G.A. §§ 25-9-6(a), 25-9-8(e); $10,000/$8,000 
(Maritza Rivera, Yolanda Clay)



C-2.
Consideration of Staff’s Recommendation to issue a Rule NISI for failing to address a Consent Agreement in the following GUFPA cases:

 
(a)
DOCKET NO. 42341: Omar Castillo d/b/a OMC Custom Trim, 
 

LLC; GUFPA Case Nos. 18-11433, 19-15305 and 19-15306; 
 

O.C.G.A. §§ 25-9-6(c), 25-9-8(a), 25-9-8(b), 25-9-8(e); 
 

$17,500/$14,000

 
(b)
DOCKET NO. 42534: Anything Septic, Inc.; GUFPA Case No. 
 

19-15301; O.C.G.A. § 25-9-6(a); $5,000/$4,000 

 
(c)
DOCKET NO. 42535: Advanced Electrical Contractors, Inc.; 
 

GUFPA Case No. 19-15300; O.C.G.A. § 25-9-6(a); 
 

$5,000/$4,000

 
(d)
DOCKET NO. 42568: AAA Quality Contractor Services, LLC; 
 

GUFPA Case No. 19-15290; O.C.G.A. §§ 25-9-6(a), 25-9-8(e); 
 

$10,000/$8,000 

 
(e)
DOCKET NO. 42570: Campos General Contractors, LLC; 
 

GUFPA Case Nos. 19-15344 and 19-15345; O.C.G.A. §§ 25-9-
 

6(a), 25-9-8(a), 25-9-8(b), 25-9-8(e); $15,000/$12,000

 
(f)
DOCKET NO. 42571: Georgia Site Services, Inc.; GUFPA Case 
 

Nos. 18-08745, 18-13468, 18-13469 and 19-15362; O.C.G.A. §§ 
 

25-9-6(g)(1), 25-9-8(a), 25-9-8(b), 25-9-8(e); $27,500/$22,000 

 
(g)
DOCKET NO. 42735: CrawlSpaces and More also d/b/a 
 

Crawlspaces.com, L.L.C.; GUFPA Case No. 18-13276; O.C.G.A. 
 

§§ 25-9-6(a), 25-9-8(e); $10,000/$8,000 
(Maritza Rivera, Yolanda Clay)

C-3.
Consideration of the Hearing Officer’s Recommendation in the following GUFPA matters:  

 
(a)
DOCKET NO. 40848: Joe Majors d/b/a Majors Tree Surgeon; 
 

GUFPA Case No. 16-01010; O.C.G.A. §§ 25-9-6(a), 25-9-8(e); 
 

$11,000/$8,000

 
(b)
DOCKET NO. 41024: Avys Concrete Construction, LLC; GUFPA 
 

Case No. 16-03912; O.C.G.A. §§ 25-9-6(a), 25-9-8(e); 
 

$26,000/$8,000 

 
(c)
DOCKET NO. 41429: MacCurrach Golf Construction, Inc.; 
 

GUFPA Case No. 17-05425; O.C.G.A. § 25-9-6(a); 
 

$21,000/$4,000

 
(d)
DOCKET NO. 41522: Graham Construction; GUFPA Case No. 
 

17-05740; O.C.G.A. §§ 25-9-8(a), 25-9-8(b), 25-9-8(e); 
 

$11,000/$8,000 

 
(e)
DOCKET NO. 41564: Better Choice Maintenance, LLC; GUFPA 
 

Case No. 17-05884; O.C.G.A. §§ 25-9-8(a), 25-9-8(b), 25-9-8(e); 
 

$26,000/$8,000  

 
(f)
DOCKET NO. 41570: Feretto & Co., Inc.; GUFPA Case No. 16-
 

02268; O.C.G.A. §§ 25-9-8(a), 25-9-8(b); $21,000/$4,000 

 
(g)
DOCKET NO. 41679: Creative Multicare, Inc.; GUFPA Case 
 

Nos. 16-02218 thru 16-02221; O.C.G.A. §§ 25-9-8(a), 25-9-8(b); 
 

$36,000/$16,000   

 
(h)
DOCKET NO. 41730: Alpha Plumbing Plus, Inc.; GUFPA Case 
 

Nos. 17-06109 and 18-09351; O.C.G.A. §§ 25-9-6(a), 25-9-8(a), 
 

25-9-8(b), 25-9-8(e); $21,000/$16,000

 
(i)
DOCKET NO. 42169: Travis McLeod d/b/a 4M Cable, LLC; 
 

GUFPA Case No. 18-11572; O.C.G.A. §§ 25-9-8(a), 25-9-8(b); 
 

$11,000/$8,000

 
(j)
DOCKET NO. 42185: McGregor & McGregor, LLC; GUFPA Case 
 

No. 18-11567; O.C.G.A. §§ 25-9-8(a), 25-9-8(b); $6,000/$4,000

 
(k)
DOCKET NO. 42195: Roblero & Sons, L.L.C.; GUFPA Case No. 
 

18-11550; O.C.G.A. §§ 25-9-8(a), 25-9-8(b), 25-9-8(e); 
 

$11,000/$8,000

 
(l)
DOCKET NO. 42235: A Plus Maintenance and Remodeling, 
 

LLC; GUFPA Case No. 18-11697; O.C.G.A. §§ 25-9-6(a), 25-9-
 

8(e); $11,000/$8,000 

 
(m)
DOCKET NO. 42271: Apex Landscaping & Design, LLC; GUFPA 
 

Case No. 18-11689; O.C.G.A. §§ 25-9-6(a), 25-9-8(e);
 

$11,000/$8,000


 
(n)
DOCKET NO. 42291: AIG Construction Group, LLC; GUFPA 
 

Case No. 18-11738; O.C.G.A. §§ 25-9-8(a), 25-9-8(b); 
 

$6,000/$4,000   
(Maritza Rivera, Yolanda Clay)
C-4.
Consideration of Staff’s Recommendation for the Commission to Adopt the following Consent Agreements Concerning Probable Violations of CFR §192:

 
(a)
DOCKET NO. 37024: Atlanta Gas Light Company: Inspection 
 

Report No. AT17-039
 
(b)
DOCKET NO. 37035: City of Claxton Gas Department:  
 

Inspection Report No. JL14-046
 
(c)
DOCKET NO. 37055: City of Grantville: Inspection Report Nos.
 

LB13-022; DL14-025; JL15-054
 
(d)
DOCKET NO. 37058: City of Hawkinsville: Inspection Report 
 

No. DJ17-030
 
(e)
DOCKET NO. 37071: Monticello Gas System: Inspection Report 
 

Nos. J18-004, DJ18-006
 
(f)
DOCKET NO. 37072: City of Moultrie: Inspection Report No. 
 

JS18-014
 
(g)
DOCKET NO. 37081: City of Social Circle Gas Department:  
 

Inspection Report No. JL17-005
 
(h)
DOCKET NO. 37090: City of Thomson Natural Gas System:  
 

Inspection Report Nos. JL14-048; DL15-007; JS17-013
 
(i)
DOCKET NO. 37092: City of Toccoa: Inspection Report Nos. 
 

CS16-021, AT17-002
 
(j)
DOCKET NO. 37094: Town of Trion: Inspection Report No. AT18-
 

016
 
(k)
DOCKET NO. 37099: City of Waynesboro Natural Gas System: 
 

Inspection Report Nos. AT17-036, JL13-012
(Michelle Thebert, Jack Branch)

Proposed Regular Agenda

No items.  
